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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and B

Without Conversion of Series 2021A to Tax-Exempt

Dated Date 01/20/2021
Delivery Date 01/20/2021

Sources: Series 2021A Series 2021B Total

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 44,435,000.00 5,292,000.00 49,727,000.00

Other Sources of Funds:
Debt Service Funds on Hand 532,582.33 78,949.31 611,531.64

44,967,582.33 5,370,949.31 50,338,531.64

Uses: Series 2021A Series 2021B Total

Refunding Escrow Deposits:
Cash Deposit 0.04 5,323,645.83 5,323,645.87
SLGS Purchases 44,863,743.10 44,863,743.10

44,863,743.14 5,323,645.83 50,187,388.97

Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 103,839.19 47,303.48 151,142.67

44,967,582.33 5,370,949.31 50,338,531.64

Note:  Assuming Conversion to Tax-Exempt for the Series 2021A
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and B

Without Conversion of Series 2021A to Tax-Exempt

Series 2021A Series 2021B Aggregate

Dated Date 01/20/2021 01/20/2021 01/20/2021
Delivery Date 01/20/2021 01/20/2021 01/20/2021
Last Maturity 10/01/2031 10/01/2032 10/01/2032

Arbitrage Yield 1.544326% 1.544326% 1.544326%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 1.440111% 2.000115% 1.544326%
All-In TIC 1.482344% 2.087171% 1.594502%
Average Coupon 1.440000% 2.000000% 1.546878%

Average Life (years) 5.868 11.623 6.481
Duration of Issue (years) 5.582 10.423 6.117

Par Amount 44,435,000.00 5,292,000.00 49,727,000.00
Bond Proceeds 44,435,000.00 5,292,000.00 49,727,000.00
Total Interest 3,755,031.40 1,230,134.00 4,985,165.40
Net Interest 3,755,031.40 1,230,134.00 4,985,165.40
Total Debt Service 48,190,031.40 6,522,134.00 54,712,165.40
Maximum Annual Debt Service 4,422,784.00 5,326,440.00 5,326,440.00
Average Annual Debt Service 4,504,910.75 557,579.73 4,677,363.94

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
Average Takedown
Other Fee

Total Underwriter's Discount

Bid Price 100.000000 100.000000 100.000000

Par Average Average
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life

2031 Term 49,727,000.00 100.000 1.547% 6.481

49,727,000.00 6.481
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and B

Without Conversion of Series 2021A to Tax-Exempt

All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 49,727,000.00 49,727,000.00 49,727,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount)
  - Underwriter's Discount
  - Cost of Issuance Expense -151,142.67
  - Other Amounts

Target Value 49,727,000.00 49,575,857.33 49,727,000.00

Target Date 01/20/2021 01/20/2021 01/20/2021
Yield 1.544326% 1.594502% 1.544326%

Note:  Assuming Conversion to Tax-Exempt for the Series 2021A
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BOND PRICING

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and B

Without Conversion of Series 2021A to Tax-Exempt

Maturity
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price

Series 2021A, 2031 Term:
10/01/2031 44,435,000 1.440% 1.440% 100.000

Series 2021B, 2032 Term:
10/01/2032 5,292,000 2.000% 2.000% 100.000

49,727,000

Dated Date 01/20/2021
Delivery Date 01/20/2021
First Coupon 04/01/2021

Par Amount 49,727,000.00
Original Issue Discount

Production 49,727,000.00 100.000000%
Underwriter's Discount

Purchase Price 49,727,000.00 100.000000%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 49,727,000.00

Note:  Assuming Conversion to Tax-Exempt for the Series 2021A
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SUMMARY OF REFUNDING RESULTS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and B

Without Conversion of Series 2021A to Tax-Exempt

Series 2021A Series 2021B Total

Dated Date 01/20/2021 01/20/2021 01/20/2021
Delivery Date 01/20/2021 01/20/2021 01/20/2021
Arbitrage Yield 1.544326% 1.544326% 1.544326%
Escrow Yield 0.077551% 0.077551%
Value of Negative Arbitrage 1,018,411.19 1,018,411.19

Bond Par Amount 44,435,000.00 5,292,000.00 49,727,000.00
True Interest Cost 1.440111% 2.000115% 1.544326%
Net Interest Cost 1.440000% 2.000000% 1.546878%
Average Coupon 1.440000% 2.000000% 1.546878%
Average Life 5.868 11.623 6.481

Par amount of refunded bonds 41,550,000.00 5,215,000.00 46,765,000.00
Average coupon of refunded bonds 4.005342% 5.000000% 4.197918%
Average life of refunded bonds 6.115 11.697 6.737

PV of prior debt 48,242,266.18 7,285,852.75 55,528,118.93
Net PV Savings 3,274,410.58 1,598,846.05 4,873,256.63
Percentage savings of refunded bonds 7.880651% 30.658601% 10.420735%
Percentage savings of refunding bonds 7.368990% 30.212510% 9.800021%

Note:  Assuming Conversion to Tax-Exempt for the Series 2021A



Dec 21, 2020  10:37 pm  Prepared by Public Resources Advisory Group (Finance 8.500 Pinellas:CIND)   Page 6

SAVINGS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and B

Without Conversion of Series 2021A to Tax-Exempt

Present Value
Prior Prior Prior Refunding to 01/20/2021

Date Debt Service Receipts Net Cash Flow Debt Service Savings @  1.4400000%

10/01/2021 5,009,737.50 611,531.64 4,398,205.86 4,063,921.40 334,284.46 331,019.98
10/01/2022 5,010,237.50 5,010,237.50 4,530,648.00 479,589.50 472,181.69
10/01/2023 5,008,237.50 5,008,237.50 4,528,376.00 479,861.50 465,364.37
10/01/2024 5,013,487.50 5,013,487.50 4,533,340.80 480,146.70 458,634.12
10/01/2025 5,010,237.50 5,010,237.50 4,530,427.20 479,810.30 451,394.45
10/01/2026 5,009,837.50 5,009,837.50 4,530,736.00 479,101.50 444,019.77
10/01/2027 5,013,637.50 5,013,637.50 4,534,204.00 479,433.50 437,692.82
10/01/2028 5,011,237.50 5,011,237.50 4,531,779.20 479,458.30 431,163.84
10/01/2029 5,012,637.50 5,012,637.50 4,533,533.60 479,103.90 424,380.26
10/01/2030 5,014,350.00 5,014,350.00 4,534,395.20 479,954.80 418,833.26
10/01/2031 5,013,550.00 5,013,550.00 4,534,364.00 479,186.00 411,855.88
10/01/2032 5,475,750.00 5,475,750.00 5,326,440.00 149,310.00 126,716.19

60,602,937.50 611,531.64 59,991,405.86 54,712,165.40 5,279,240.46 4,873,256.63

Savings Summary

PV of savings from cash flow 4,873,256.63

Net PV Savings 4,873,256.63

Note:  Assuming Conversion to Tax-Exempt for the Series 2021A
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AGGREGATE DEBT SERVICE

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and B

Without Conversion of Series 2021A to Tax-Exempt

Period Aggregate
Ending Series 2021A Series 2021B Series 2008A Series 2008B Series 2016 Debt Service

10/01/2021 3,986,127.40 77,794 2,187,634.32 5,395,274.11 2,031,092 13,677,921.83
10/01/2022 4,418,888.00 111,760 2,194,160.25 5,389,244.78 2,026,128 14,140,181.03
10/01/2023 4,416,736.00 111,640 2,189,344.82 5,390,047.55 2,027,372 14,135,140.37
10/01/2024 4,421,820.80 111,520 2,187,987.56 5,387,645.94 2,028,670 14,137,644.30
10/01/2025 4,419,027.20 111,400 9,737,031.19 14,267,458.39
10/01/2026 4,418,456.00 112,280 9,736,506.50 14,267,242.50
10/01/2027 4,422,064.00 112,140 9,729,661.75 14,263,865.75
10/01/2028 4,419,779.20 112,000 9,722,189.68 14,253,968.88
10/01/2029 4,421,673.60 111,860 4,533,533.60
10/01/2030 4,422,675.20 111,720 4,534,395.20
10/01/2031 4,422,784.00 111,580 4,534,364.00
10/01/2032 5,326,440 5,326,440.00

48,190,031.40 6,522,134 47,684,516.07 21,562,212.38 8,113,262 132,072,155.85

Note:  Assuming Conversion to Tax-Exempt for the Series 2021A
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COST OF ISSUANCE

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and B

Without Conversion of Series 2021A to Tax-Exempt

Series 2021A Series 2021B Total

Bond Counsel Fee 45,000.00 15,000.00 60,000.00
Bond Counsel Expenses 2,500.00 2,500.00 5,000.00
Financial Advisors Fee 33,326.25 15,000.00 48,326.25
Bank Counsel 18,500.00 10,000.00 28,500.00
Escrow Agent 750.00 750.00 1,500.00
Verification Agent 975.00 975.00 1,950.00
Contingency 2,787.94 3,078.48 5,866.42

103,839.19 47,303.48 151,142.67

Note:  Assuming Conversion to Tax-Exempt for the Series 2021A
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FORM 8038 STATISTICS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and B

Without Conversion of Series 2021A to Tax-Exempt

Dated Date 01/20/2021
Delivery Date 01/20/2021

Redemption
Bond Component Date Principal Coupon Price Issue Price at Maturity

2031 Term:
10/01/2021 3,540,000.00 1.440% 100.000 3,540,000.00 3,540,000.00
10/01/2022 3,830,000.00 1.440% 100.000 3,830,000.00 3,830,000.00
10/01/2023 3,883,000.00 1.440% 100.000 3,883,000.00 3,883,000.00
10/01/2024 3,944,000.00 1.440% 100.000 3,944,000.00 3,944,000.00
10/01/2025 3,998,000.00 1.440% 100.000 3,998,000.00 3,998,000.00
10/01/2026 4,055,000.00 1.440% 100.000 4,055,000.00 4,055,000.00
10/01/2027 4,117,000.00 1.440% 100.000 4,117,000.00 4,117,000.00
10/01/2028 4,174,000.00 1.440% 100.000 4,174,000.00 4,174,000.00
10/01/2029 4,236,000.00 1.440% 100.000 4,236,000.00 4,236,000.00
10/01/2030 4,298,000.00 1.440% 100.000 4,298,000.00 4,298,000.00
10/01/2031 4,360,000.00 1.440% 100.000 4,360,000.00 4,360,000.00

2032 Term:
10/01/2021 4,000.00 2.000% 100.000 4,000.00 4,000.00
10/01/2022 6,000.00 2.000% 100.000 6,000.00 6,000.00
10/01/2023 6,000.00 2.000% 100.000 6,000.00 6,000.00
10/01/2024 6,000.00 2.000% 100.000 6,000.00 6,000.00
10/01/2025 6,000.00 2.000% 100.000 6,000.00 6,000.00
10/01/2026 7,000.00 2.000% 100.000 7,000.00 7,000.00
10/01/2027 7,000.00 2.000% 100.000 7,000.00 7,000.00
10/01/2028 7,000.00 2.000% 100.000 7,000.00 7,000.00
10/01/2029 7,000.00 2.000% 100.000 7,000.00 7,000.00
10/01/2030 7,000.00 2.000% 100.000 7,000.00 7,000.00
10/01/2031 7,000.00 2.000% 100.000 7,000.00 7,000.00
10/01/2032 5,222,000.00 2.000% 100.000 5,222,000.00 5,222,000.00

49,727,000.00 49,727,000.00 49,727,000.00

Stated Weighted
Maturity Interest Issue Redemption Average

Date Rate Price at Maturity Maturity Yield

Final Maturity 10/01/2032 2.000% 5,222,000.00 5,222,000.00
Entire Issue 49,727,000.00 49,727,000.00 6.4808 1.5443%
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FORM 8038 STATISTICS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and B

Without Conversion of Series 2021A to Tax-Exempt

Proceeds used for accrued interest 0.00
Proceeds used for bond issuance costs (including underwriters' discount) 151,142.67
Proceeds used for credit enhancement 0.00
Proceeds allocated to reasonably required reserve or replacement fund 0.00
Proceeds used to refund prior tax-exempt bonds 49,575,857.33
Proceeds used to refund prior taxable bonds 0.00
Remaining WAM of prior tax-exempt bonds (years) 6.7373
Remaining WAM of prior taxable bonds (years) 0.0000
Last call date of refunded tax-exempt bonds 10/01/2022

2011 Form 8038 Statistics

Proceeds used to currently refund prior issues 5,244,696.52
Proceeds used to advance refund prior issues 44,331,160.81
Remaining weighted average maturity of the bonds to be currently refunded 11.6972
Remaining weighted average maturity of the bonds to be advance refunded 6.1148

Note:  Assuming Conversion to Tax-Exempt for the Series 2021A
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FORM 8038 STATISTICS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A and B

Without Conversion of Series 2021A to Tax-Exempt

Refunded Bonds

Bond
Component Date Principal Coupon Price Issue Price

Series 2003 (Rmg):
2032SF 10/01/2032 5,215,000.00 5.000% 100.000 5,215,000.00

Series 2012:
SERIALS 10/01/2021 2,990,000.00 5.000% 100.000 2,990,000.00
SERIALS 10/01/2022 3,140,000.00 5.000% 100.000 3,140,000.00
SERIALS 10/01/2023 3,295,000.00 5.000% 100.000 3,295,000.00
SERIALS 10/01/2024 3,465,000.00 5.000% 100.000 3,465,000.00
SERIALS 10/01/2025 3,635,000.00 4.000% 100.000 3,635,000.00
SERIALS 10/01/2026 3,780,000.00 4.000% 100.000 3,780,000.00
SERIALS 10/01/2027 3,935,000.00 4.000% 100.000 3,935,000.00
SERIALS 10/01/2028 4,090,000.00 4.000% 100.000 4,090,000.00
SERIALS 10/01/2029 4,255,000.00 3.250% 100.000 4,255,000.00
TERM 10/01/2030 4,395,000.00 4.000% 100.000 4,395,000.00
TERM 10/01/2031 4,570,000.00 4.000% 100.000 4,570,000.00

41,550,000.00 41,550,000.00

46,765,000.00 46,765,000.00

Remaining
Last Weighted
Call Issue Average
Date Date Maturity

Series 2003 (Rmg) 03/01/2021 04/01/2020 11.6972
Series 2012 10/01/2022 04/01/2020 6.1148
All Refunded Issues 10/01/2022 6.7373

Note:  Assuming Conversion to Tax-Exempt for the Series 2021A
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Dated Date 01/20/2021
Delivery Date 01/20/2021

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 44,435,000.00

Other Sources of Funds:
Debt Service Funds on Hand 532,582.33

44,967,582.33

Uses:

Refunding Escrow Deposits:
Cash Deposit 0.04
SLGS Purchases 44,863,743.10

44,863,743.14

Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 103,839.19

44,967,582.33
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Dated Date 01/20/2021
Delivery Date 01/20/2021
Last Maturity 10/01/2031

Arbitrage Yield 1.544326%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 1.440111%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 1.440000%
All-In TIC 1.482344%
Average Coupon 1.440000%

Average Life (years) 5.868
Duration of Issue (years) 5.582

Par Amount 44,435,000.00
Bond Proceeds 44,435,000.00
Total Interest 3,755,031.40
Net Interest 3,755,031.40
Total Debt Service 48,190,031.40
Maximum Annual Debt Service 4,422,784.00
Average Annual Debt Service 4,504,910.75

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown
  Other Fee

Total Underwriter's Discount

Bid Price 100.000000

Par Average Average
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life

2031 Term 44,435,000.00 100.000 1.440% 5.868

44,435,000.00 5.868

All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 44,435,000.00 44,435,000.00 44,435,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount)
  - Underwriter's Discount
  - Cost of Issuance Expense -103,839.19
  - Other Amounts

Target Value 44,435,000.00 44,331,160.81 44,435,000.00

Target Date 01/20/2021 01/20/2021 01/20/2021
Yield 1.440111% 1.482344% 1.544326%
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BOND PRICING

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Maturity
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price

2031 Term:
10/01/2031 44,435,000 1.440% 1.440% 100.000

44,435,000

Dated Date 01/20/2021
Delivery Date 01/20/2021
First Coupon 04/01/2021

Par Amount 44,435,000.00
Original Issue Discount

Production 44,435,000.00 100.000000%
Underwriter's Discount

Purchase Price 44,435,000.00 100.000000%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 44,435,000.00



Dec 21, 2020  10:37 pm  Prepared by Public Resources Advisory Group (Finance 8.500 Pinellas:CIND)   Page 15

SAVINGS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Present Value
Prior Prior Prior Refunding to 01/20/2021

Date Debt Service Receipts Net Cash Flow Debt Service Savings @  1.4400000%

10/01/2021 4,748,987.50 532,582.33 4,216,405.17 3,986,127.40 230,277.77 228,053.90
10/01/2022 4,749,487.50 4,749,487.50 4,418,888.00 330,599.50 326,231.60
10/01/2023 4,747,487.50 4,747,487.50 4,416,736.00 330,751.50 321,377.61
10/01/2024 4,752,737.50 4,752,737.50 4,421,820.80 330,916.70 316,584.38
10/01/2025 4,749,487.50 4,749,487.50 4,419,027.20 330,460.30 311,255.76
10/01/2026 4,749,087.50 4,749,087.50 4,418,456.00 330,631.50 306,688.02
10/01/2027 4,752,887.50 4,752,887.50 4,422,064.00 330,823.50 302,189.87
10/01/2028 4,750,487.50 4,750,487.50 4,419,779.20 330,708.30 297,465.45
10/01/2029 4,751,887.50 4,751,887.50 4,421,673.60 330,213.90 292,462.50
10/01/2030 4,753,600.00 4,753,600.00 4,422,675.20 330,924.80 288,672.55
10/01/2031 4,752,800.00 4,752,800.00 4,422,784.00 330,016.00 283,428.92

52,258,937.50 532,582.33 51,726,355.17 48,190,031.40 3,536,323.77 3,274,410.58

Savings Summary

PV of savings from cash flow 3,274,410.58

Net PV Savings 3,274,410.58
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SAVINGS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Present Value
Prior Prior Prior Refunding Annual to 01/20/2021

Date Debt Service Receipts Net Cash Flow Debt Service Savings Savings @  1.4400000%

01/20/2021 532,582.33 -532,582.33 -532,582.33 -532,582.33
04/01/2021 879,493.75 879,493.75 126,195.40 753,298.35 751,169.66
10/01/2021 3,869,493.75 3,869,493.75 3,859,932.00 9,561.75 230,277.77 9,466.57
04/01/2022 804,743.75 804,743.75 294,444.00 510,299.75 501,608.57
10/01/2022 3,944,743.75 3,944,743.75 4,124,444.00 -179,700.25 330,599.50 -175,376.97
04/01/2023 726,243.75 726,243.75 266,868.00 459,375.75 445,119.09
10/01/2023 4,021,243.75 4,021,243.75 4,149,868.00 -128,624.25 330,751.50 -123,741.48
04/01/2024 643,868.75 643,868.75 238,910.40 404,958.35 386,800.55
10/01/2024 4,108,868.75 4,108,868.75 4,182,910.40 -74,041.65 330,916.70 -70,216.16
04/01/2025 557,243.75 557,243.75 210,513.60 346,730.15 326,465.20
10/01/2025 4,192,243.75 4,192,243.75 4,208,513.60 -16,269.85 330,460.30 -15,209.44
04/01/2026 484,543.75 484,543.75 181,728.00 302,815.75 281,055.64
10/01/2026 4,264,543.75 4,264,543.75 4,236,728.00 27,815.75 330,631.50 25,632.38
04/01/2027 408,943.75 408,943.75 152,532.00 256,411.75 234,595.86
10/01/2027 4,343,943.75 4,343,943.75 4,269,532.00 74,411.75 330,823.50 67,594.01
04/01/2028 330,243.75 330,243.75 122,889.60 207,354.15 187,009.52
10/01/2028 4,420,243.75 4,420,243.75 4,296,889.60 123,354.15 330,708.30 110,455.93
04/01/2029 248,443.75 248,443.75 92,836.80 155,606.95 138,340.24
10/01/2029 4,503,443.75 4,503,443.75 4,328,836.80 174,606.95 330,213.90 154,122.26
04/01/2030 179,300.00 179,300.00 62,337.60 116,962.40 102,502.48
10/01/2030 4,574,300.00 4,574,300.00 4,360,337.60 213,962.40 330,924.80 186,170.07
04/01/2031 91,400.00 91,400.00 31,392.00 60,008.00 51,840.10
10/01/2031 4,661,400.00 4,661,400.00 4,391,392.00 270,008.00 330,016.00 231,588.82

52,258,937.50 532,582.33 51,726,355.17 48,190,031.40 3,536,323.77 3,536,323.77 3,274,410.58

Savings Summary

PV of savings from cash flow 3,274,410.58

Net PV Savings 3,274,410.58
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SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Maturity Interest Par Call Call
Bond Date Rate Amount Date Price

Series 2012, 2012, SERIALS:
10/01/2021 5.000% 2,990,000.00
10/01/2022 5.000% 3,140,000.00
10/01/2023 5.000% 3,295,000.00 10/01/2022 100.000
10/01/2024 5.000% 3,465,000.00 10/01/2022 100.000
10/01/2025 4.000% 3,635,000.00 10/01/2022 100.000
10/01/2026 4.000% 3,780,000.00 10/01/2022 100.000
10/01/2027 4.000% 3,935,000.00 10/01/2022 100.000
10/01/2028 4.000% 4,090,000.00 10/01/2022 100.000
10/01/2029 3.250% 4,255,000.00 10/01/2022 100.000

32,585,000.00

Series 2012, 2012, TERM:
10/01/2031 4.000% 8,965,000.00 10/01/2022 100.000

41,550,000.00
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Period
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service

10/01/2021 3,540,000 1.440% 446,127.40 3,986,127.40
10/01/2022 3,830,000 1.440% 588,888.00 4,418,888.00
10/01/2023 3,883,000 1.440% 533,736.00 4,416,736.00
10/01/2024 3,944,000 1.440% 477,820.80 4,421,820.80
10/01/2025 3,998,000 1.440% 421,027.20 4,419,027.20
10/01/2026 4,055,000 1.440% 363,456.00 4,418,456.00
10/01/2027 4,117,000 1.440% 305,064.00 4,422,064.00
10/01/2028 4,174,000 1.440% 245,779.20 4,419,779.20
10/01/2029 4,236,000 1.440% 185,673.60 4,421,673.60
10/01/2030 4,298,000 1.440% 124,675.20 4,422,675.20
10/01/2031 4,360,000 1.440% 62,784.00 4,422,784.00

44,435,000 3,755,031.40 48,190,031.40
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Period Annual
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Debt Service Debt Service

04/01/2021 126,195.40 126,195.40
10/01/2021 3,540,000 1.440% 319,932.00 3,859,932.00 3,986,127.40
04/01/2022 294,444.00 294,444.00
10/01/2022 3,830,000 1.440% 294,444.00 4,124,444.00 4,418,888.00
04/01/2023 266,868.00 266,868.00
10/01/2023 3,883,000 1.440% 266,868.00 4,149,868.00 4,416,736.00
04/01/2024 238,910.40 238,910.40
10/01/2024 3,944,000 1.440% 238,910.40 4,182,910.40 4,421,820.80
04/01/2025 210,513.60 210,513.60
10/01/2025 3,998,000 1.440% 210,513.60 4,208,513.60 4,419,027.20
04/01/2026 181,728.00 181,728.00
10/01/2026 4,055,000 1.440% 181,728.00 4,236,728.00 4,418,456.00
04/01/2027 152,532.00 152,532.00
10/01/2027 4,117,000 1.440% 152,532.00 4,269,532.00 4,422,064.00
04/01/2028 122,889.60 122,889.60
10/01/2028 4,174,000 1.440% 122,889.60 4,296,889.60 4,419,779.20
04/01/2029 92,836.80 92,836.80
10/01/2029 4,236,000 1.440% 92,836.80 4,328,836.80 4,421,673.60
04/01/2030 62,337.60 62,337.60
10/01/2030 4,298,000 1.440% 62,337.60 4,360,337.60 4,422,675.20
04/01/2031 31,392.00 31,392.00
10/01/2031 4,360,000 1.440% 31,392.00 4,391,392.00 4,422,784.00

44,435,000 3,755,031.40 48,190,031.40 48,190,031.40
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COST OF ISSUANCE

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Cost of Issuance $/1000 Amount

Bond Counsel Fee 1.01272 45,000.00
Bond Counsel Expenses 0.05626 2,500.00
Financial Advisors Fee 0.75000 33,326.25
Bank Counsel 0.41634 18,500.00
Escrow Agent 0.01688 750.00
Verification Agent 0.02194 975.00
Contingency 0.00648 287.94
Contingency 0.05626 2,500.00

2.33688 103,839.19
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ESCROW REQUIREMENTS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Period Principal
Ending Principal Interest Redeemed Total

04/01/2021 879,493.75 879,493.75
10/01/2021 2,990,000.00 879,493.75 3,869,493.75
04/01/2022 804,743.75 804,743.75
10/01/2022 3,140,000.00 804,743.75 35,420,000.00 39,364,743.75

6,130,000.00 3,368,475.00 35,420,000.00 44,918,475.00
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ESCROW DESCRIPTIONS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Type of Type of Maturity First Int Par Dated
Security SLGS Date Pmt Date Amount Rate Date

Jan 20, 2021:
SLGS Certificate 04/01/2021 04/01/2021 872,328.00 0.070% 01/20/2021
SLGS Certificate 10/01/2021 10/01/2021 3,849,286.90 0.080% 01/20/2021
SLGS Note 04/01/2022 04/01/2021 786,679.80 0.090% 01/20/2021
SLGS Note 07/05/2022 04/01/2021 39,355,448.40 0.090% 01/20/2021

44,863,743.10

Jul  5, 2022:
SLGS Rollover Cert 10/01/2022 39,364,743.00

84,228,486.10

SLGS Summary

Total Certificates of Indebtedness 4,721,614.90
Total Notes 40,142,128.20
Total original SLGS 44,863,743.10
Total Rollover SLGS 39,364,743.00
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ESCROW COST

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Type of Maturity Par Total
Security Date Amount Rate Cost

SLGS 04/01/2021 872,328.00 0.070% 872,328.00
SLGS 10/01/2021 3,849,286.90 0.080% 3,849,286.90
SLGS 04/01/2022 786,679.80 0.090% 786,679.80
SLGS 07/05/2022 39,355,448.40 0.090% 39,355,448.40

44,863,743.10 44,863,743.10

Purchase Cost of Cash Total
Date Securities Deposit Escrow Cost

01/20/2021 44,863,743.10 0.04 44,863,743.14

44,863,743.10 0.04 44,863,743.14
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ESCROW CASH FLOW

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Net Escrow
Date Principal Interest Rollovers Receipts

04/01/2021 872,328.00 7,165.71 879,493.71
10/01/2021 3,849,286.90 20,206.91 3,869,493.81
04/01/2022 786,679.80 18,063.96 804,743.76
07/05/2022 39,355,448.40 9,295.28 -39,364,743.00 0.68
10/01/2022 39,364,743.00 39,364,743.00

44,863,743.10 54,731.86 0.00 44,918,474.96

Escrow Cost Summary

Purchase date 01/20/2021
Purchase cost of securities 44,863,743.10



Dec 21, 2020  10:37 pm  Prepared by Public Resources Advisory Group (Finance 8.500 Pinellas:CIND)   Page 25

ESCROW SUFFICIENCY

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Escrow Net Escrow Excess Excess
Date Requirement Receipts Receipts Balance

01/20/2021 0.04 0.04 0.04
04/01/2021 879,493.75 879,493.71 -0.04
10/01/2021 3,869,493.75 3,869,493.81 0.06 0.06
04/01/2022 804,743.75 804,743.76 0.01 0.07
07/05/2022 0.68 0.68 0.75
10/01/2022 39,364,743.75 39,364,743.00 -0.75

44,918,475.00 44,918,475.00 0.00
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ESCROW STATISTICS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021A

Without Tax-Exempt Conversion

Modified Yield to Yield to Perfect Value of
Total Duration Receipt Disbursement Escrow Negative Cost of

Escrow Escrow Cost (years) Date Date Cost Arbitrage Dead Time

DSF 532,582.33 0.197 0.069050% 0.069050% 531,041.20 1,541.13
BP 44,331,160.81 1.589 0.077551% 0.077551% 43,314,290.74 1,016,870.06 0.01

44,863,743.14 43,845,331.94 1,018,411.19 0.01

Delivery date 01/20/2021
Arbitrage yield 1.544326%
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SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Dated Date 01/20/2021
Delivery Date 01/20/2021

Sources:

Bond Proceeds:
Par Amount 5,292,000.00

Other Sources of Funds:
Debt Service Funds on Hand 78,949.31

5,370,949.31

Uses:

Refunding Escrow Deposits:
Cash Deposit 5,323,645.83

Delivery Date Expenses:
Cost of Issuance 47,303.48

5,370,949.31
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BOND SUMMARY STATISTICS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Dated Date 01/20/2021
Delivery Date 01/20/2021
Last Maturity 10/01/2032

Arbitrage Yield 1.544326%
True Interest Cost (TIC) 2.000115%
Net Interest Cost (NIC) 2.000000%
All-In TIC 2.087171%
Average Coupon 2.000000%

Average Life (years) 11.623
Duration of Issue (years) 10.423

Par Amount 5,292,000.00
Bond Proceeds 5,292,000.00
Total Interest 1,230,134.00
Net Interest 1,230,134.00
Total Debt Service 6,522,134.00
Maximum Annual Debt Service 5,326,440.00
Average Annual Debt Service 557,579.73

Underwriter's Fees (per $1000)
  Average Takedown
  Other Fee

Total Underwriter's Discount

Bid Price 100.000000

Par Average Average
Bond Component Value Price Coupon Life

2032 Term 5,292,000.00 100.000 2.000% 11.623

5,292,000.00 11.623

All-In Arbitrage
TIC TIC Yield

Par Value 5,292,000.00 5,292,000.00 5,292,000.00
  + Accrued Interest
  + Premium (Discount)
  - Underwriter's Discount
  - Cost of Issuance Expense -47,303.48
  - Other Amounts

Target Value 5,292,000.00 5,244,696.52 5,292,000.00

Target Date 01/20/2021 01/20/2021 01/20/2021
Yield 2.000115% 2.087171% 1.544326%
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BOND PRICING

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Maturity
Bond Component Date Amount Rate Yield Price

2032 Term:
10/01/2032 5,292,000 2.000% 2.000% 100.000

5,292,000

Dated Date 01/20/2021
Delivery Date 01/20/2021
First Coupon 04/01/2021

Par Amount 5,292,000.00
Original Issue Discount

Production 5,292,000.00 100.000000%
Underwriter's Discount

Purchase Price 5,292,000.00 100.000000%
Accrued Interest

Net Proceeds 5,292,000.00
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SAVINGS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Present Value
Prior Prior Prior Refunding to 01/20/2021

Date Debt Service Receipts Net Cash Flow Debt Service Savings @  1.4400000%

10/01/2021 260,750.00 78,949.31 181,800.69 77,794.00 104,006.69 102,966.08
10/01/2022 260,750.00 260,750.00 111,760.00 148,990.00 145,950.09
10/01/2023 260,750.00 260,750.00 111,640.00 149,110.00 143,986.75
10/01/2024 260,750.00 260,750.00 111,520.00 149,230.00 142,049.73
10/01/2025 260,750.00 260,750.00 111,400.00 149,350.00 140,138.68
10/01/2026 260,750.00 260,750.00 112,280.00 148,470.00 137,331.75
10/01/2027 260,750.00 260,750.00 112,140.00 148,610.00 135,502.95
10/01/2028 260,750.00 260,750.00 112,000.00 148,750.00 133,698.40
10/01/2029 260,750.00 260,750.00 111,860.00 148,890.00 131,917.75
10/01/2030 260,750.00 260,750.00 111,720.00 149,030.00 130,160.71
10/01/2031 260,750.00 260,750.00 111,580.00 149,170.00 128,426.96
10/01/2032 5,475,750.00 5,475,750.00 5,326,440.00 149,310.00 126,716.19

8,344,000.00 78,949.31 8,265,050.69 6,522,134.00 1,742,916.69 1,598,846.05

Savings Summary

PV of savings from cash flow 1,598,846.05

Net PV Savings 1,598,846.05
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SAVINGS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Present Value
Prior Prior Prior Refunding Annual to 01/20/2021

Date Debt Service Receipts Net Cash Flow Debt Service Savings Savings @  1.4400000%

01/20/2021 78,949.31 -78,949.31 -78,949.31 -78,949.31
04/01/2021 130,375.00 130,375.00 20,874.00 109,501.00 109,191.57
10/01/2021 130,375.00 130,375.00 56,920.00 73,455.00 104,006.69 72,723.82
04/01/2022 130,375.00 130,375.00 52,880.00 77,495.00 76,175.14
10/01/2022 130,375.00 130,375.00 58,880.00 71,495.00 148,990.00 69,774.95
04/01/2023 130,375.00 130,375.00 52,820.00 77,555.00 75,148.09
10/01/2023 130,375.00 130,375.00 58,820.00 71,555.00 149,110.00 68,838.66
04/01/2024 130,375.00 130,375.00 52,760.00 77,615.00 74,134.84
10/01/2024 130,375.00 130,375.00 58,760.00 71,615.00 149,230.00 67,914.89
04/01/2025 130,375.00 130,375.00 52,700.00 77,675.00 73,135.22
10/01/2025 130,375.00 130,375.00 58,700.00 71,675.00 149,350.00 67,003.47
04/01/2026 130,375.00 130,375.00 52,640.00 77,735.00 72,149.02
10/01/2026 130,375.00 130,375.00 59,640.00 70,735.00 148,470.00 65,182.72
04/01/2027 130,375.00 130,375.00 52,570.00 77,805.00 71,185.24
10/01/2027 130,375.00 130,375.00 59,570.00 70,805.00 148,610.00 64,317.72
04/01/2028 130,375.00 130,375.00 52,500.00 77,875.00 70,234.27
10/01/2028 130,375.00 130,375.00 59,500.00 70,875.00 148,750.00 63,464.13
04/01/2029 130,375.00 130,375.00 52,430.00 77,945.00 69,295.94
10/01/2029 130,375.00 130,375.00 59,430.00 70,945.00 148,890.00 62,621.81
04/01/2030 130,375.00 130,375.00 52,360.00 78,015.00 68,370.10
10/01/2030 130,375.00 130,375.00 59,360.00 71,015.00 149,030.00 61,790.61
04/01/2031 130,375.00 130,375.00 52,290.00 78,085.00 67,456.58
10/01/2031 130,375.00 130,375.00 59,290.00 71,085.00 149,170.00 60,970.38
04/01/2032 130,375.00 130,375.00 52,220.00 78,155.00 66,555.20
10/01/2032 5,345,375.00 5,345,375.00 5,274,220.00 71,155.00 149,310.00 60,160.99

8,344,000.00 78,949.31 8,265,050.69 6,522,134.00 1,742,916.69 1,742,916.69 1,598,846.05

Savings Summary

PV of savings from cash flow 1,598,846.05

Net PV Savings 1,598,846.05
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SUMMARY OF BONDS REFUNDED

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Maturity Interest Par Call Call
Bond Date Rate Amount Date Price

Series 2003 (Rmg), 2003, 2032SF:
10/01/2032 5.000% 5,215,000.00 03/01/2021 100.000

5,215,000.00
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Period Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service

10/01/2021 4,000 2.000% 73,794 77,794
10/01/2022 6,000 2.000% 105,760 111,760
10/01/2023 6,000 2.000% 105,640 111,640
10/01/2024 6,000 2.000% 105,520 111,520
10/01/2025 6,000 2.000% 105,400 111,400
10/01/2026 7,000 2.000% 105,280 112,280
10/01/2027 7,000 2.000% 105,140 112,140
10/01/2028 7,000 2.000% 105,000 112,000
10/01/2029 7,000 2.000% 104,860 111,860
10/01/2030 7,000 2.000% 104,720 111,720
10/01/2031 7,000 2.000% 104,580 111,580
10/01/2032 5,222,000 2.000% 104,440 5,326,440

5,292,000 1,230,134 6,522,134
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BOND DEBT SERVICE

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Annual
Period Debt Debt
Ending Principal Coupon Interest Service Service

04/01/2021 20,874 20,874
10/01/2021 4,000 2.000% 52,920 56,920 77,794
04/01/2022 52,880 52,880
10/01/2022 6,000 2.000% 52,880 58,880 111,760
04/01/2023 52,820 52,820
10/01/2023 6,000 2.000% 52,820 58,820 111,640
04/01/2024 52,760 52,760
10/01/2024 6,000 2.000% 52,760 58,760 111,520
04/01/2025 52,700 52,700
10/01/2025 6,000 2.000% 52,700 58,700 111,400
04/01/2026 52,640 52,640
10/01/2026 7,000 2.000% 52,640 59,640 112,280
04/01/2027 52,570 52,570
10/01/2027 7,000 2.000% 52,570 59,570 112,140
04/01/2028 52,500 52,500
10/01/2028 7,000 2.000% 52,500 59,500 112,000
04/01/2029 52,430 52,430
10/01/2029 7,000 2.000% 52,430 59,430 111,860
04/01/2030 52,360 52,360
10/01/2030 7,000 2.000% 52,360 59,360 111,720
04/01/2031 52,290 52,290
10/01/2031 7,000 2.000% 52,290 59,290 111,580
04/01/2032 52,220 52,220
10/01/2032 5,222,000 2.000% 52,220 5,274,220 5,326,440

5,292,000 1,230,134 6,522,134 6,522,134
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COST OF ISSUANCE

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Cost of Issuance $/1000 Amount

Bond Counsel Fee 2.83447 15,000.00
Bond Counsel Expenses 0.47241 2,500.00
Financial Advisors Fee 2.83447 15,000.00
Bank Counsel 1.88964 10,000.00
Escrow Agent 0.14172 750.00
Verification Agent 0.18424 975.00
Contingency 0.10931 578.48
Contingency 0.47241 2,500.00

8.93868 47,303.48
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ESCROW REQUIREMENTS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Period Principal
Ending Interest Redeemed Total

03/01/2021 108,645.83 5,215,000.00 5,323,645.83

108,645.83 5,215,000.00 5,323,645.83
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ESCROW COST

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Purchase Cost of Cash Total
Date Securities Deposit Escrow Cost

01/20/2021 5,323,645.83 5,323,645.83

0 5,323,645.83 5,323,645.83
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ESCROW SUFFICIENCY

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Escrow Net Escrow Excess Excess
Date Requirement Receipts Receipts Balance

01/20/2021 5,323,645.83 5,323,645.83 5,323,645.83
03/01/2021 5,323,645.83 -5,323,645.83

5,323,645.83 5,323,645.83 0.00
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ESCROW STATISTICS

Pinellas County, Florida
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021B

Modified Yield to Yield to Perfect Value of
Total Duration Receipt Disbursement Escrow Negative Cost of

Escrow Escrow Cost (years) Date Date Cost Arbitrage Dead Time

DSF 78,949.31 78,811.11 138.20
BP 5,244,696.52 5,235,515.54 9,180.98

5,323,645.83 5,314,326.65 0.00 9,319.18

Delivery date 01/20/2021
Arbitrage yield 1.544326%


